representing 1.07% of the issued share capital before and 1.05% of the issued share

capital after the exercise of the Over-allotment option.

The 10,662,000 Shares will be issued and allotted by the Company at HK$2.90 per

Share (excluding brokerage fee of 1%, SFC transaction levy of 0.004% and Hong

Kong Stock Exchange trading fee of 0.005%), being the Offer Price per Share in

connection with the Global Offering.

The Over-allotment Shares will be used solely to cover over-allocations in the

International Placing. Immediately after the issue and allotment of the Over-

allotment Shares by the Company, approximately 31.73% of the issued share capital

of the Company will be held by the public.

Listing of and permission to deal in the Over-allotment Shares have already been

granted by the Listing Committee of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.

— 2 —

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately

after the issue of the Over-allotment Shares by the Company are as follows:

Immediately before
the issue of the

Over-allotment Shares

Immediately after
the issue of the

Over-allotment Shares

Number of
shares

Approximate
% of issued

share
capital

Number of
shares

Approximate
% of issued

share
capital

Waverley Star 375,899,946 37.59% 375,899,946 37.19%
ANTC 152,924,906 15.29% 152,924,906 15.13%
Continental Enterprise 59,700,029 5.97% 59,700,029 5.91%
PVP 59,400,059 5.94% 59,400,059 5.88%
Minority Shareholders 42,075,060 4.21% 42,075,060 4.16%
Public Shareholders 310,000,000 31% 320,662,000 31.73%
Total number of Shares 1,000,000,000 100% 1,010,662,000 100%

The additional net proceeds from the Global Offering arising from the issue of the

Over-allotment Shares are approximately HK$29 million. Please refer to the section

“Future Plans and Use of Proceeds — Use of Proceeds” in the Prospectus for

information on the intended use of proceeds.

This announcement is made pursuant to the requirement of section 9(2) of the

Securities and Futures (Price Stabilising) Rules under the Securities and Futures

Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

By order of the Board
Han Jia-Hwan

Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 October 2007

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Han Jia-Hwan, Mr. Chang